PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name Execution Date						
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent 05/10/2013						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name: ARCTIC GLACIER U.S.A., INC.						
Street Address:	1654 MARTHALER LANE					
City:	WEST ST. PAUL					
State/Country:	State/Country: MINNESOTA					
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 55118					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 64740						
Patent Number:	64	74048				
CORRESPONDENCE		74048	474048			
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA 866826542 be sent via US Ma 301-638-09 ipresearch : IP Research 21 Tadcas attn: Penel	0 <i>hil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 511 plus@comcast.net h Plus, Inc.	OP \$40.00 6474048			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA 866826542 be sent via US Ma 301-638-09 ipresearch : IP Researc 21 Tadcas attn: Penel Waldorf, M	0 <i>nil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 511 olus@comcast.net h Plus, Inc. er Circle ope J.A. Agodoa	\$40.00			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA 866826542 be sent via US Ma 301-638-09 ipresearch 21 Tadcas attn: Penel Waldorf, M	0 <i>nil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 511 blus@comcast.net h Plus, Inc. er Circle ope J.A. Agodoa ARYLAND 20602	\$40.00			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA 866826542 be sent via US Ma 301-638-09 ipresearch 21 Tadcas attn: Penel Waldorf, M	0 <i>bil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 511 blus@comcast.net h Plus, Inc. er Circle ope J.A. Agodoa ARYLAND 20602 CRS1-38662	\$40.00			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	E DATA 866826542 be sent via US Ma 301-638-09 ipresearch 21 Tadcas attn: Penel Waldorf, M	0 bill when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. bill blus@comcast.net h Plus, Inc. er Circle ope J.A. Agodoa ARYLAND 20602 CRS1-38662 Penelope J.A. Agodoa	\$40.00			

502346213

source=38662#page1.tif source=38662#page2.tif source=38662#page3.tif source=38662#page4.tif source=38662#page5.tif Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies) CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: ARCTIC GLACIER U.S.A., INC. Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) May 10, 2013 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	Street Address: <u>1654 MARTHALER LANE</u> City: <u>WEST ST. PAUL</u> State: <u>MN</u>		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 55118 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No		
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE Additional numbers att	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE ached? ✓ Yes □ No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: IP Research Plus Internal Address: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Street Address: 21 Tadcaster Circle	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 		
City: Waldorf	8. Payment Information		
State: MD Zip: 20602	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Number: <u>301-638-0511</u> Fax Number: <u>866-826-5420</u> Email Address: <u>orders@ipresearchplus.com</u>	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: 	May 14, 2013 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST dated as of May 10, 2013 (this "*Release*") is made by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as collateral agent (the "*Collateral Agent*") acting for the benefit of the Secured Parties. Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Credit Agreement or the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as applicable, referred to below.

A. Reference is made to the Credit Agreement dated as of July 27, 2012 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "*Credit Agreement*"), among Arctic Glacier U.S.A., Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "*Borrower*"), Arctic Glacier, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("*Holdings*"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto, and Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Administrative Agent and as Collateral Agent.

B. Reference is made to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of July 27, 2012 (the "*Security Agreement*"), among the Borrower, Holdings, the Domestic Subsidiaries of Holdings from time to time party thereto and the Collateral.

C. Reference is made to the Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 27, 2012 (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "*Patent Security Agreement*"), between the Borrower (the "*Patent Grantor*") and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Patent Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in, among other things, all right, title and interest of the Patent Grantor in the patents, patent applications and patent licenses set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "*Released Patents*"), which security interest was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office as of July 30, 2012 at Reel/Frame 028672/018.

WHEREAS, in connection with the repayment of all Indebtedness and the termination of all Commitments under the Credit Agreement, and the release of security interests under the Loan Documents, the Patent Grantor has informed the Collateral Agent of its desire to obtain the release of all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties and each other grantee or beneficiary, in and to the Released Patents granted under the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges all right, title and interest (including, without limitation, security interests) of the Collateral Agent in and to the Released Patents. The Collateral Agent hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to the Patent Grantor all right, title and interest that the Collateral Agent has in or to the Released Patents under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement.

The Collateral Agent agrees to perform all further acts and execute and deliver, at the Borrower's sole expense, all further documents and/or instruments that may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this Release. The execution and delivery of documents or instruments, including this Release, shall be without recourse to, or representation or warranty by, the Collateral Agent.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE COLLATERAL AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has duly executed this Release as of the day and year first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS

BRANCH, as Collateral Agent,

Name: John D. Toronto Title: Authorized Signatory

by

by

GN

Name: Christopher Day Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Patent Release]

Schedule I

U.S. Patents

Patent No.	Issue Date
6,474,048	11/5/2002

U.S. Patent Applications

None.

PATENT REEL: 030409 FRAME: 0878

[[3407542]]

RECORDED: 05/14/2013